
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Budget Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 19 March 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman)

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Alaric Rose
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019.

5. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Finance Monitoring Report - January 2019  (Pages 5 - 58)  

Report of the Deputy Section 151 Officer

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month.

Recommendations
             
1.1 To note the contents of the report.

7. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 59 - 60)  

To review the Committee Work Plan.

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.



Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 / 01295 221550 prior to 
the start of the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services  staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Emma Faulkner / Richard Woods, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043 / 
richard.woods@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221550 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Monday 11 March 2019

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 29 January 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Andrew McHugh
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Lucinda Wing
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Also 
Present::

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance 

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Alaric Rose

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance 
(Interim) & Section 151 Officer
Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer
Richard Woods, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer

48 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

49 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

50 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 November 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Budget Planning Committee - 29 January 2019

51 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

52 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - October 
2018 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Section 151 Officer and 
the Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation, which summarised 
the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring position at the end of 
October 2018. 

The Deputy Section 151 Officer advised the Committee that there had been 
an improvement in the Council’s financial position, as a result of efficiencies in 
Treasury Management activities and existing overspends having begun to be 
offset by underspends across some departments. 

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

53 Business Plan 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 
2023/24 

The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and Governance, which detailed the Business Plan 2019/20 and the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2019/20 to 2023/24 
prior to final approval by full Council in February 2019.

In introducing the report, The Interim Executive Director – Finance and 
Governance advised that it was important to ensure that the sustainable 
management of resources continued, in order to plan for and adequately 
manage risks.

Following questions from the Committee regarding the replacement of the HR 
and Payroll systems, the Deputy Section 151 Officer reassured Members that 
this was not related to the ongoing separation with South Northamptonshire 
Council. The contract for one system was due to expire in April 2020, and it 
was common practice to start procurement for a replacement system 18 
months in advance, and issues had occurred with the other system which 
meant a new solution would need to be put in place.

In response to questions from Members regarding the Capital Bid for costs for 
a  new air handling unit at Banbury Museum, the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and Governance explained that as a result of the project having 
previously been given Heritage Lottery Funding, there were conditions 
attached which meant Cherwell District Council were financially responsible 
for a period of time. The cost of upgrading the unit would help to ensure the 
museum could become self-sufficient in the future.   

Page 2



Budget Planning Committee - 29 January 2019

Resolved

(1) That having reviewed the Business Plan it be recommended to Executive 
and then Full Council for approval. 

(2) That, having given due consideration, the Risk Register be noted. 

(3) That the increase in the level of Council Tax for Cherwell District Council 
of £5 for 2019/20 be recommended to Executive and then Full Council. 

(4) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), Revenue Budget 
2019/20 and Capital Programme including the growth and savings 
proposals be recommended to Executive and then Full Council for 
approval. 

(5) That, having given due consideration, the minimum level of General Fund 
reserves of £2m be recommended to Executive and then Full Council.   

(6) That Executive be recommended to agree and recommend to Full Council 
that authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Finance & Governance, and where appropriate the 
relevant Director and Lead Member to:
 Transfer monies from/to earmarked reserves should that become 

necessary during the financial year.
 Update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators Report 

and Treasury Management Strategy Report to Council, for any Budget 
changes that impact on these.

(7) That, having given due consideration, the Fees & Charges be 
recommended to Executive and then Full Council for approval. 

(8) That Executive be recommended to agree and recommend to Full Council 
that authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any 
technical changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 25 
February 2019, including changes related to the finalisation of the national 
Finance Settlement and any associated changes to Parish Precepts and 
Council resulting from those changes. 

(9) That the contents of the Section 25 report from the Chief Finance Officer in 
relation to the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves be 
noted.

54 Review of Committee Work Plan 

The Committee considered its Work Plan. 

The Committee requested that a report be submitted to a future meeting 
regarding a review of reserves.  

Resolved

Page 3



Budget Planning Committee - 29 January 2019

(1) That the Committee Work Plan be noted, subject to the inclusion of an 
additional item relating to a review of reserves following the publication of 
the draft Statement of Accounts in May 2019. 

The meeting ended at 8.04 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 4



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee 

19 March 2019

Finance Monitoring Report – January 2019

Report of the Deputy Section 151 Officer

                                           This report is public

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month.

1.0 Recommendations
             
1.1 To note the contents of the report.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to financial monitoring reviews on a monthly basis. This 
demonstrates an improvement from previous years where reporting has been 
quarterly. 

2.2 Regular reporting is extremely important and we are committed to improving this 
during 2018/19. The committee will be able to provide input into the way the 
reporting develops further during the year. 

3.0 Report Details

3.1 The frequency of information is being improved during 2018/19. We have 
introduced monthly monitoring and reporting across the organisation. This 
improvement in reporting regularity will provide budget managers, senior leadership 
and members with more up to date information regarding the financial position and 
outlook for the Council.

3.2 The finance team has aligned itself with the business areas to provide better 
support, consistency and continuity of advice moving forward across both revenue 
and capital budgets in addition to monitoring any over funding levels. 

3.3 The organisation is developing its monitoring and forecasting process and working 
closely with managers across the Council. The Council is currently forecasting a 
surplus of (£477k) across services and a Capital Programme Underspend of 
(£147k).

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



3.5 The Council will continue to challenge its forecasts and highlight risk areas as soon 
as possible. We will monitor and review existing costs and income to identify any 
further savings and efficiencies which would support the Council in managing its 
current position. 

4.0 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted.  

5.0 Consultation

5.1 The report sets out performance, risk and financial information from the previous 
month and as such no formal consultation on the content or recommendation is 
required. 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 This report sets out the performance against the 2018/19 plan. As this is a 
monitoring report, no further options have been considered. However, members 
may wish to request that officers provide additional information. 

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications
7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising directly from the production of this 

report. 

Comments checked by:
Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer
01295 221638
kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

Comments checked by:
Chris Mace, Solicitor, 01327 322125
christopher.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

Risk Management

7.3 There are no risk management implications directly arising from this report.

Comments checked by: Hedd VaughanEvans
Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Assistant Director, Performance and Transformation 
01295 227978 hedd.vaughanevans@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 6

mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:christopher.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:hedd.vaughanevans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

All

Lead Councillor

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Finance and Governance

Document Information

Appendix No Title
Annex 1 Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report – January

Appendix 1 Business Plan on a page – Final

Appendix 2 CDC Performance

Appendix 3 CDC Leadership Risk Register (with updates)

Appendix 4 Jan-19 CDC Capital vs Final

Report Author Leanne Lock – Group Accountant
Contact 
Information

Leanne Lock – Group Accountant
01295 227098
leanne.lock@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:leanne.lock@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 

Executive

4 March 2019

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – January 2019

Report of Executive Director: Finance and Governance and 
As
[...]
2



7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 The financial implications are detailed within section 3.15 of this report. 

Comments checked by: 
Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)
Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
0300 003 0103

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications from this report.

Comments checked by: 
Nick Graham, Monitoring Officer: Law and Governance
Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Risk management 

7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the 
end of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place and the risk 
register has been fully reviewed. 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader: Insight Team
01295 221786
Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

Financial Threshold Met: No

Community Impact Threshold Met: No

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

All

Lead Councillors – 

Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance

Page 23

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

2018/19 Business Plan 
Monthly Performance Report 
Leadership Risk Register 
Capital Programme 

Background Papers
None
Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans – Assistant Director: Performance and 

Transformation
Contact 
Information

Tel: 0300 003 0111
hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Operational Excellence 
Rigorous Financial Management 

Income optimisation 
Commercial & Procurement excellence 

Effective Governance 
Alternative Delivery Vehicles 

 
 

High  
quality Waste &  

Recycling services 

Enhance   
l
[...]
been positive. 

Sessions for all staff are being arranged for January 2019.

Reduced capability to deliver customer facing services Password security controls in place

Fully

Complete the implementation of the intrusion prevention and 

detection system by the end of January 2019.

Unlawful disclosure of sensitive information Robust information and data related incident management procedures in place

Fully

Agree Terms of Reference and re-implement the security forum 

as the Information Governance Group, with meetings to be 

held on a minimum quarterly basis. 1st meeting should be 

January 2019, chaired by the Information Governance 

Manager. 
Inability to share services or work with partners Appropriate robust contractual arrangements in place with all third parties that 

supply systems or data processing services

Fully

Develop a comprehensive information security training 

programme with annual mandated completion which is 

assessed by June 2019.

Loss of reputation Appropriate plans in place to ensure ongoing PSN compliance
Fully

Cyber Security highlighted during the recent all staff briefing in 

relation to cyber essentials plus

Adequate preventative measures in place to mitigate insider threat, including 

physical and system security
Partially

Insider threat mitigated through recruitment and line management processes
Fully

Increased harm and distress caused to vulnerable individuals and their 

families

Safeguarding lead in place and clear lines of responsibility established
Fully

Ongoing internal awareness campaigns

Council could face criminal prosecution Safeguarding Policy and procedures in place Fully Ongoing external awareness campaigns

 Criminal investigations potentially compromised Information on the intranet on how to escalate a concern
Fully

Annual refresher and new training programmes including 

training for new members

Potential financial liability if council deemed to be negligent Mandatory training and awareness raising se
[...]
ck up / 

Datacentre
115 115 - -

Further checks being undertaken, status update 

to follow.

Tim Spiers Claire Taylor 2017/18 IT Strategy Review 139 139 - -
Agreed capital budget re-profiled from 2017/18 

now coded to the applicable service area.

Tim Spiers Claire Taylor 2014/15 Land and Property Harmonisation 167 167 - -
Further checks being undertaken, status update 

to follow.

Tim Spiers Claire Taylor Customer Excellence & Digital Transfer 85 85 - -
All online forms are been replaced by a new 

CRM system by the end of the year.

Hedd Vaughan-

Evans
Claire Taylor Unified Communications 125 125 - -

Further checks being undertaken, status update 

to follow.

Customers Service Devt - Customers & IT 

Services

943 943 - - - -

Karen Edwards Claire Taylor 2015/16 HR / Payroll System replacement 0 - -

Currently under review to ascertain the next 

course of action. Decision will be made before 

the end of Q2.

P
age 56



Appendix 4 

PROJECT 

MANAGER / 

SERVICE OWNER

ED /

ASSISTANT 

DIRECTOR

PROJECT

APPROVAL

DATE

DESCRIPTION BUDGET FORECAST

RE-

PROFILED

INTO

2019/20

RE-

PROFILED

BEYOND

2019/20

Current 

Month

Variances

£000

Prior Month

Variances

£000
OUTTURN NARRATIVE

CHERWELL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2018-19

£000's

Customers & Service Devt - HR, OD & 

Payroll

- - - - - -

Customers & IT Services Total 943 943 0 0 0 0

Capital Total 113,000 40,982 47,204 24,667 (147) (128)
147 - Under Spend

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

DRAFT Work Programme 2019/20
Year Date Agenda Items

4 June  Outturn (including reserves) 
 S106 Monitoring
 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2019/20 

(Including Finance, Business Rates and 
Procurement)

 Medium Term Financial Strategy
 CTRS 

23 July  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2019/20 
(Including Finance, Business Rates and 
Procurement)

 S106 Monitoring
 Write Offs
 Medium Term Financial Strategy

24 September  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2019/20 
(Including Finance, Business Rates and 
Procurement)

 Medium Term Financial Strategy
29 October  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2019/20 

(Including Finance, Business Rates and 
Procurement)

 Budget 2020/21
 Medium Term Financial Strategy

2019

10 December  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2019/20 
(Including Finance, Business Rates and 
Procurement)

 S106 Monitoring
 Write Offs
 CTRS
 Medium Term Financial Strategy

28 January  Discretionary Rate Relief Policy
 Local Government Settlement
 Budget 2020/21
 Fees & Charges 2020/21
 Medium Term Financial Strategy2020 10 March  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2019/20 

(Including Finance, Business Rates and 
Procurement)

 S106 Monitoring
 Write Offs

Indicative Work Plan – For Discussion Only

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Finance Monitoring Report - January 2019
	Executive - Performance Finance and Risk Report January 2019 v1
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan on a page - Final
	Appendix 2 CDC Performance
	Appendix 2 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	CDC 1 January Joint Programme measures
	CDC KPIs January

	Appendix 3 CDC Leadership Risk Register (with updates)
	Appendix 4 - Jan-19 CDC Capital vs Final

	7 Review of Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 March 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Andrew McHugh
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Lucinda Wing
Councillor Shaida Hussain

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Shaida Hussain (For Councillor Sean Woodcock)

Also 
Present::

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Alaric Rose
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance 
(Interim) & Section 151 Officer
Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer
Richard Woods, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer

55 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

56 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

57 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 January 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Budget Planning Committee - 19 March 2019

58 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

59 Finance Monitoring Report - January 2019 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Section 151 Officer, 
which summarised the Council’s Finance Monitoring position at the end of 
January 2019. 

The Deputy Section 151 Officer advised the Committee that a surplus of 
£477k was currently forecast, as well as a a Capital Programme underspend 
of £147k. 

In response to questions from the Committee regarding the forecast surplus, 
the Deputy Section 151 Officer explained that several large businesses had 
opened and business rates were being paid earlier than expected.  

The Deputy Section 151 Officer also advised that improved efficiencies in 
Treasury Management activities had also contributed to the improvement in 
the Council’s financial position. 

At the request of the Committee, the Interim Executive Director – Finance and 
Governance agreed to provide more detailed information to future meetings 
regarding Business Rates.  

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

60 Review of Committee Work Plan 

The Committee an indicative work programme for the 2019-2020 Municipal 
year.  

The Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance explained that a 
more detailed work programme would be discussed at the first meeting of the 
new Municipal year, in June 2019. 

Resolved

(1) That the indicative Work Plan for 2019-20 be noted. 

The meeting ended at 7.21 pm

Chairman:

Date:



Budget Planning Committee - 19 March 2019


